

No. 21-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding.....	II
Related Proceedings.....	III
Table of Authorities.....	VI
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
A. The Indian Child Welfare Act	3
B. The Final Rule	6
II. Procedural History.....	7
A. District Court.....	7
B. Court of Appeals.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that Congress Cannot Regulate State Child- Custody Proceedings Through the Indian Commerce Clause.....	12
A. This Court has not clearly defined Congress’s authority over Indians.....	13
B. Courts have taken an overbroad view of Congress’s authority over Indians.	17
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Equal-Protection Precedents.	19
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision misreads this Court’s precedents regarding when Indian classifications are political.	20

V

B. The Fifth Circuit’s approach breaks with other courts’ treatment of Indian classifications.	22
III. The Fifth Circuit Created a Loophole in the Anticommandeering Doctrine.	24
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Nondelegation Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.	28
V. This Court Should Resolve the Questions Presented Now.	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix	
Appendix A — En Banc Opinion, <i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , No. 18-11479 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2021)	1a
Appendix B — Order on Petitions for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-11479 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019)	397a
Appendix C — Opinion, <i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-11479 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019, as modified Aug. 16, 2019)	400a
Appendix D — Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2018)	468a
Appendix E — Final Judgment, <i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2018)	528a
Appendix F — Order on Motions to Dismiss, <i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (N.D. Tex. July 24, 2018)	530a
Appendix G — Relevant Constitutional Provisions	580a

VI

Appendix H — Relevant Portions of the Indian
Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C..... 581a

Appendix I — Relevant Portions of the Final
Rule, 25 C.F.R..... 600a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 22

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013) 18, 24, 32

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 16, 28

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014) 15

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936) 29

Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 294 (1902) 16-17

Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

Cotton Petrol. Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989) 12, 14

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric.
Improvement & Power Dist.*,
154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998) 22

Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
430 U.S. 73 (1977) 16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	29
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	29, 31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	31
<i>In re Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	30
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	16, 31
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	20, 28, 32
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30, 31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mother & Father v. Cassidy</i> , 338 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	25, 28

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	19
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	13
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	26
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	29, 30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25, 26, 27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	19, 21, 22
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	16
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16, 27

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	22
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13-14
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	17, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	29
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 18
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2587 (2017)	13, 18
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com.</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	17
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	30
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	23

X

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. CONST.:

amend. XIII	16
art. I, § 1, cl. 1.....	28
art. I, § 2, cl. 3	14
art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 3, 13
art. I, § 10, cl. 1	14
art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	14
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	15
art. VI, cl. 2.....	15-16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8

25 U.S.C.:

§§ 1901-23.....	9
§§ 1901-63.....	I
§ 1901	3, 25
§ 1901(1).....	12
§ 1901(3).....	16
§ 1901(4)	3
§ 1901(5)	3
§ 1902	3
§ 1903(1).....	3
§ 1903(3)	4
§ 1903(4).....	4, 10, 17
§ 1911(a).....	4, 29
§ 1911(b)	4
§ 1911(c).....	6
§ 1912(a)	6, 11, 26
§ 1912(d)-(f).....	11, 26
§ 1912(d)	4, 9
§ 1912(e)-(f)	11
§ 1912(e).....	5, 9, 27
§ 1912(f)	5, 27

XI

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
25 U.S.C.:	
§ 1913(a).....	5
§ 1913(b)-(d)	5
§ 1914	5, 27
§ 1915	27
§ 1915(a)-(b)	5, 6, 11, 24, 26, 31
§ 1915(a)	5, 31
§ 1915(a)(3).....	10, 24
§ 1915(b)	6, 31
§ 1915(b)(iii)	10, 24
§ 1915(c).....	6, 11, 28, 31
§ 1915(e).....	6, 9, 11, 26
§§ 1951-52.....	9
§ 1951(a)	6, 11
§ 1952	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(9).....	7
Social Security Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-432, § 204, 108 Stat. 4398 (1994)	7
25 C.F.R.:	
§ 23.2	7
§ 23.103(b)(1).....	3
§ 23.103(c)	23
§§ 23.106-22.....	9
§ 23.111	26
§§ 23.120-22.....	26
§§ 23.124-32.....	9
§§ 23.129-31.....	26
§§ 23.130-31.....	24

XII

Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
25 C.F.R.:	
§ 23.130(b)	28
§ 23.132	7
§§ 23.140-41	9
Tex. Fam. Code tit. 5	7
FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(2)	II
SUP. CT. R. 35.3.....	II
Other Authorities:	
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child	
Custody Proceedings,	
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	19
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,	
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)	3, 5, 7, 26
Indian Entities Recognized by and	
Eligible To Receive Services From the	
United States Bureau of Indian	
Affairs; Correction,	
86 Fed. Reg. 18,552 (Apr. 9, 2021).....	4
Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Sovereign</i>	
<i>Immunity of States in Their Own Courts,</i>	
37 BRANDEIS L.J. 319 (1998).....	28
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian</i>	
<i>Commerce Clause,</i>	
27 CONN. L. REV. 1055 (1995)	14
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Against Tribal</i>	
<i>Fungibility,</i>	
89 CORNELL L. REV. 1069 (2004).....	12
Sup. Ct. Order of July 19, 2021	2
